Decision Tree 87.19% ± 0.81% 85.98 ± 1.08 86.78 ± 0.94 85.37 ± 1.28
Naïve Bayes 78.53% ± 0.96% 78.35 ± 0.62 78.36 ± 0.75 78.21 ± 0.45

AdaBoost 91.31% ± 0.77% 90.44 ± 0.61 90.77 ± 0.45 90.91 ± 0.53

Table 4. Mean specificity of different split ratios in the hyper-spectral image test Data

 80% - 20% 70%-30% 60%-40% 50%-50%
Random Forest 95.24% ± 0.54% 95.48% ± 0.3% 95.26% ± 0.33% 95.08% ± 0.22%
Decision Tree 89.95% ± 0.73% 90.09% ± 0.85% 90.60% ± 0.57% 90.62% ± 0.86%
Naïve Bayes 80.82% ± 0.95% 81.14% ± 0.64% 80.99% ± 0.55% 81.30% ± 0.42%

AdaBoost 94.23% ± 0.58% 94.10% ± 0.5% 94.24% ± 0.42% 93.91% ± 0.41%

We notice that all four classifiers achieved the highest mean sensitivity (Table 3) for

classifying drusen regions under the split ratio 80%-20%. Random forest and AdaBoost also
have the highest mean accuracy with the split ratio 80%-20% (Table 2). We further
implemented Welch’s t-test to statistically determine whether the difference of the mean
sensitivity between 80%-20% with other split ratios is significant (Table 5).

Table 5. P-values of Welch’s t-test when comparing the mean sensitivity between the
80%-20% split ratio with other split ratios (hyper-spectral image)

  70%-30% 60%-40% 50%-50%

80%-20%

Random Forest 0.0005299 0.0003899 1.25e-06
Decision Tree 0.07282 0.5029 0.01769
Naïve Bayes 0.7568 0.7868 0.5437

AdaBoost 0.07719 0.2243 0.3894

From Table 5, we can conclude that when we use random forest algorithm in hyper-

spectral image data, there is a significant difference of the mean sensitivity between the 80%-
20% split ratio with other split ratios. Random forest algorithm can achieve the highest mean
sensitivity with 80%-20% ratio. When we use decision tree algorithm, there is a different of
mean sensitivity between 80%-20% and 50%-50%. However, there is no difference of mean
sensitivity between different split ratios for other combinations.

We repeated the same classification process for RGB image data. Tables 6, 7 and 8 show

[…]

Decision Tree 82.82% ± 0.96% 82.97% ± 0.80% 82.64% ± 1.15% 81.16% ± 1.20%
Naïve Bayes 50.57% ± 1.41% 50.21% ± 1.02% 50.49% ± 1.03% 51.86% ± 1.10%

AdaBoost 87.63% ± 0.58% 86.85% ± 0.56% 86.63% ± 0.46% 86.56% ± 0.62%

Table 8. Mean specificity of different split ratios in the RGB image test data

 80% - 20% 70%-30% 60%-40% 50%-50%
Random Forest 88.61% ± 0.64% 88.34% ± 0.52% 87.73% ± 0.49% 88.14% ± 0.57%
Decision Tree 85.24% ± 1.04% 84.57% ± 0.62% 84.15% ± 1.23% 85.71% ± 1.08%
Naïve Bayes 83.17% ± 0.78% 83.75% ± 0.65% 83.31% ± 0.61% 84.09% ± 0.72%

AdaBoost 88.84% ± 0.70% 88.69% ± 0.57% 87.99% ± 0.48% 87.94% ± 0.52%

From Table 6, we can see that random forest, decision tree and AdaBoost achieved the

highest mean accuracy with the split ratio 80%-20%. When considering mean sensitivity and
mean specificity, random forest and AdaBoost also performed the best with the split ratio
80%-20% (Tables 7 and 8). Similarly, we implemented Welch’s t-test to statistically
determine whether the difference of the mean accuracy between 80%-20% with other split
ratios is significant (Table 9).

Table 9. P-values of Welch’s t-test when comparing the mean accuracy between the 80%-
20% split ratio with other split ratios (RGB image)

  70%-30% 60%-40% 50%-50%

80%-20%

Random Forest 0.1306 0.0008286 0.003449
Decision Tree 0.3723 0.02169 0.06518
Naïve Bayes 0.8015 0.9444 0.03347

AdaBoost 0.1232 0.001051 0.0007104

From Table 9, we can see that in RGB image, there is no significant difference of mean

accuracy between 80%-20% and 70%-30% for both classifiers under the 95% confidence
interval. However, for random forest and AdaBoost classifiers, the difference of mean
accuracy between the split ratio 80%-20% and 60%-40% and the difference between 80%-
20% and 50%-50% are significant. This result indicates that we can choose either 80%-20%
or 70%-30% as the spit ratio for RGB image data.

3.2 Classification results using different classifiers

Based on the split ratio results, we analyzed the classification performance across the four